

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

GLOBAL TEL*LINK, et al.,)	
)	
<i>Petitioners,</i>)	
)	
v.)	No. 15-1461 and
)	consolidated cases
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS)	
COMMISSION and UNITED STATES)	
OF AMERICA,)	
)	
<i>Respondents.</i>)	
)	

**OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENT THE FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS
COMMISSION TO MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE MOTION FOR A
STAY AND LODGED MOTION FOR A STAY**

Jonathan B. Sallet
General Counsel

Jacob M. Lewis
Associate General Counsel

Richard K. Welch
Deputy Associate General Counsel

Sarah E. Citrin
Counsel

Federal Communications
Commission
Washington, DC 20554
(202) 418-1740

February 26, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Court Should Deny the Belated Motion for Leave to File.....	5
A. The Court Should Enforce the <i>February 3 Order</i>	6
B. The Court Should Enforce Rule 18(a).	7
II. Oklahoma Has Not Satisfied the Stringent Requirements for Obtaining a Stay.....	9
A. Oklahoma Has Not Demonstrated a Likelihood of Success on the Merits.	9
1. The <i>Order</i> is a firmly grounded exercise of the express authority that Congress has vested in the FCC to regulate inmate calling services.....	10
2. The rate caps reasonably accommodate the possibility that correctional facilities incur costs in connection with inmate calling services.....	14
B. Oklahoma Has Not Shown Irreparable Injury.	15
C. A Stay Would Harm Third Parties and the Public Interest.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Global Crossing Telecomms., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 259 F.3d 740 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Global Crossing Telecomms., Inc. v. Metrophones Telecomms., Inc.</i> , 550 U.S. 45 (2007).....	10
<i>Ill. Pub. Telecomms. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 117 F.3d 555 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	10, 16
<i>Kansas v. United States</i> , 249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Metrophones Telecomms., Inc. v. Global Crossing Telecomms., Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 1056 (9th Cir. 2005), <i>aff’d</i> , 550 U.S. 45 (2007)	10
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 1345 (1977) (Rehnquist, J., in chambers)	16–17
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	9, 19
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	9
<i>Wisc. Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985) (per curiam)	17
<i>WMATC v. Holiday Tours, Inc.</i> , 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	9

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2112(a)	4
28 U.S.C. § 2112(a)(1).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2112(a)(5).....	7
47 U.S.C. § 201(b)	10, 11, 12, 13
47 U.S.C. § 276(b)(1)(A).....	1, 2, 10, 13
47 U.S.C. § 276(c)	2, 11, 12
47 U.S.C. § 276(d)	2, 10, 12

RULES

47 C.F.R. § 64.60105
D.C. Cir. R. 18(a)(1)9
Fed. R. App. P. 18(a)(1)..... 1, 6, 7
Fed. R. App. P. 27(d)(1)(E)6
Fed. R. App. P. 27(d)(2).....6
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5)(A)6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2.....16
